City of St. Charles, Illinois

Resolution No.	
-----------------------	--

A Resolution Requesting the Closure of Routes 64 and 31 for the Memorial Day Parade

Presented	& Passed by the
City Council on	

WHEREAS, the City of St. Charles is sponsoring a Memorial Day Parade in the City of St. Charles, and;

WHEREAS, this production will require the temporary closure of Main Street (Route 64) a state highway in the City of St. Charles, and;

WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of state highways for such public purposes or needs as parades and local celebrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, that permission to close Main Street (Route 64) on Monday, May 27, 2024 from 9:45 a.m. to 11 a.m. is requested of the Department of Transportation;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if such permission is granted by the Department of Transportation, all highway traffic during the periods of time specified shall be detoured over the following routes:

For westbound on Route 64; south on 5th Avenue (Route 25) to Illinois Avenue, west to 7th Street, north to Route 64. For southbound on Route 31: west on State Street from Route 31 to 7th Street, south on 7th Street to Illinois Street, east on Illinois Street to Route 31. For eastbound Route 64 and northbound Route 31, use the reverse route.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if such permission is granted by the Department of Transportation, the City of St. Charles assumes full responsibility for the direction, protection and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect, and all liabilities for damages of any kind occasioned by the closing of the state highway, and it is further agreed that efficient all-weather detours will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and conspicuously marked for the benefit of traffic diverted from the state highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of Transportation to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in this resolution.

Presented to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April 2024.

Resolution 2024 Page 2	
Passed by the City Council of the City of	St. Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April 2024.
Approved by the Mayor of the City of St.	Charles, Illinois, this 15th day of April 2024.
	Lora Vitek, Mayor
A 444-	
Attest:	
City Clerk	
Council Vote:	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Abstain:	
Absent:	